DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on consideration of the appeal # 78 submitted to the Central Election Commission on September 10, 2024 in the Elections to the Milli Majlis on September 1, 2024

Regarding the Elections to the Milli Majlis on September 1, 2024, Ismayilov Sardar Abulfet registered candidates from Jabrayil-Gubadli Con.EC #120 applied to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan (CEC) on September 10, 2024 claiming that the law violations were committed in Con.EC #80 ,#81,#84 and challenged the decision# 30/89 Con.EC ,dated September 8 , 2024 therefore requested to undertake relevant measures and voting of the results for that Con.EC requested to cancel.

The appeal was adopted for the implementation in comply with Articles 112 and 112-1 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan (Election Code) and relevant opinion was provided on filing the appeal upon violating the rules for destination by a member of the Expert Group under CEC and considered at the Commission session.

The candidate who submitted the application for an investigation was contacted, the possibility of participating in the investigation and the meeting, as well as his other rights, were explained to him, the applicant refused to participate in the investigation and the meeting of the Commission.

Candidate S.A.Ismayilov appealed to Jabrayil-Gubadli Con.Ec #120 Then find out who voted for polling stations # 80 and #81 #83 and #84, as well as on where the polling stations are located for the power is in them, wherein they are agents unto themselves and 8 September 2024,# 30/89 requested the cancellation of its decision.

According to the investigation, polling stations #80 and #81 were established in Azerbaijan 35.2 and 47.2 of the Electoral Code in the liberated territories of the Republic of Azerbaijan created in the manner prescribed by their articles.

It determined that Con.EC #83 and #84 Jabrayil-Gubadli Con. EC#120 dated August 13, 2024 established by Decision # 25/75 in accordance with the requirements of Article 35.5 of the Election Code, the decision of the Con.EC this issue was published in the appropriate manner socialized.

Thus, Based on above, the current complaint is granted and the Con.EC legal grounds for annulment of the challenged decision not established a registered candidate from Jabrail- Gubadli Con.EC # 120 S.A.Ismayilov appeal is not to be

granted as founed to this Con.EC and decision #30/89dated 8 September 2024 should be kept unchanged.

Thus, appeals #78 of S.A.Ismayilov dated 10 September 2024 should not be satisfied, the Constituency Election Commission the disputed decision must be kept unchanged.

According to Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2, 112, 112-1 of the Election Code the Central Election Commission **decides:**

- 1. The appeal # 78 dated September 10, 2024 submitted to the Central Election Commission of Sardar Abulfet Ismayilov registered candidate for the Jabrail-Gubadli Con.EC # 120 in the early elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan held on September 1, 2024, the appeal shold not be the granted as unfounded, that Con.EC and decision 30/89 dated 8 September 2024 should be kept unchanged.
- 2. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova